NOTE: A MINIMUM HABITABLE REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4

LA A

TEM L. FLOORLEVEL OF 3.2 AHD REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN
1. Notate on the plans a minimum habitable floor
level of 3.2m AHD
AN RN N 2. Remove the Preliminary Advice Only stamp from
RN X s A \Y/\\//\\//\\//\\//\\//\\// RO AN SR \/\\//\// lans in Appendix B TTM Drawing 18BRT0113-01
< S
IR N N N N N N N N N N N LD REFER TO UPDATED TTM
PN N4
///\\//>§\ />\\//; REPORT DATED 23.06.2020
N Nl
\///\\</<\\\\ 6000 /<\</ 3. The TTM report recommends MRV servicing for
//\///\\\ ‘ //\// the showroom use. Demonstrate on the plans
//\\//\ /\\// where the MRV bay or hold point in accordance
7/ \><§\ <\\ with TAPS is to be provided or provide justification
KL 3 LEVELS OF 5x 2 LEVELS OF 2 3 LEVELS OF 3 %4 on how MRV servicing can be managed.
DN SEMI-AUTOMATED SEMI-AUTOMATED SEMI-AUTOMATED 28
y\\\/\\\ CAR STACKERS. CAR STACKERS. (3 CAR STACKERS. (6 \\/\ 4. The car stacker in Basement 3 level (-6.02 level
§<\\)/§\\ (14 CAR SPACES) CAR SPACES) CAR SPACES) //\\>// shown) doesn't provide sufficient height to
N ! P accommodate the 3 level car stackers, as detailed
\>/\\\//\\\ ARPARK SERVICE AREA /\\\/ . in the TTM report, within the nominated location.
\//\\\//\\\ oy //\\\/ S
SR £ A
KK | il | /‘ N N4 FURTHER ISSUES ITEMS
/\\\///\\\/&\ ‘ | A //\\\// \//< REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN
NN R
;\\///\\>//\\\ | 3190 1 3 190 ‘ /< %, \///\\ Confirm what use (i.e. commercial or residential)
/\\//\\//\\ L6020 |/ 1 I | //\”\’/ \/< the 224.51m2 storage area on Basement 1 is
NN £ - |/ | [ | D F2. associated with.
KKK ARLIET W' cAr LT ' ISR
R | AEELEL | REELEL O
\\\/\\\/\\\ 34 CAR SPACE / N M . /\\\ \S Delineate on the plans a 3.75m wide footpath
<§{//\<//\\\\ ALLOCATED WITH == == //\<4®</ (sidewalk) between the roadway (carriageway)
>///\///\ SEMI-AUTOMATED - 7 //\//>/ F3. and the property boundary for both the
SN CAR STACKING S Edmondstone Road and Thompson Street
Q\//\\//\\\\ SYSTEM PROVIDED LIFTS ' //\\\\//\\/ frontages of the site.
R IN BASEMENT 3 R
\//\\//\\ /\\//\\ The driveway splay must not protrude past the
3000 \\//\\\/\ — j —_— \§>< 3000 northem property boundary of the site (i.e. into
4 [ R 4 F4. the area of the sidewalk adjacent to the northern
\//\\//\\ /\\//\ property on Thompson Street). Amend the plans
><\><\\ <\> to taper or snake the driveway to ensure the
\//\\\//\\\\\ //\\\< enlirg driveway ‘and splay remain wholly with\‘n
(//\\{//\\\ 3 LEVELS OF 4 //\\\{// the sidewalk adjacent to the property the subject
7//\ ///\ SEMI-AUTOMATED SMALLLCAR BAY. //\ > of this application.
A CAR STACKERS. N . . R
R R, Provide further detail about the visitor parking
¥ \\\\i\ [ERERE=) \\\\\\ spaces for cars and bicycles located on
R R F1.  Basoment ke 13002,
DN X B A Iotude detais f
\\/\\\<\\ /\\\< 1 Include details of how
/// /// ) 2 ) residential -~ and commercial
\\>\\>\}>\ \\\//\\ visitors to the site will be advised
\\\///\\\///\\>//\\\/ SERVICE AREA /<\\//<\ on the availability of the visitor car
/\//\//\//\//\ //\// spaces, incluing the number
//\\///\\///\\///\\///\\ //\\//>\// _avgllable at any particular point
PROPOSED PROPERTY REQUIREMEI}I/T} ORI //\\\//>\// e
§ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\Q\\\\Q\\\Q\ N \\\\\\/\ REFER TO UPDATED TTM
IR R R R R R R IR REPORT DATED 23.06.2020
NN N N NN S S AN N N 8 8 R R e R F7.2 Bicycle parking is to be
A A A A A A A A A A SHA Al
LRI R R R LR R R R R R RN R R, provided in accordance with
N S A N N N N N R M R R TN TAPS reqiements
SO LN ENN I SN AL NN NS oo
/\\\///\\\// A A N N N A S I AP AN AN TEATENANINID //\//>\\//>\\///\\\/ REFER TO UPDATED TTM
ANANS A CANCANGS REPORT DATED 23.06.2020
F8. Provide dimensioned plans for accessible units
demonstrating accessibility in accordance with
EDQ Guideline 2: Accessible Housing.
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FLOOR PLAN - BASEMENT 2
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NOTE: A MINIMUM HABITABLE
FLOOR LEVEL OF 3.2 AHD

REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

1. Notate on the plans a minimum habitable floor
level of 3.2m AHD

2. Remove the Preliminary Advice Only stamp from
plans in Appendix B TTM Drawing 18BRT0113-01
(Rev C) & 02 (Rev B) in the TTM report

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

3. The TTM report recommends MRV servicing for
the showroom use. Demonstrate on the plans
where the MRV bay or hold point in accordance
with TAPS is to be provided or provide justification
on how MRV servicing can be managed.

4. The car stacker in Basement 3 level (-6.02 level
shown) doesn't provide sufficient height to
accommodate the 3 level car stackers, as detailed
in the TTM report, within the nominated location.

FURTHER ISSUES ITEMS
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

Confirm what use (i.e. commercial or residential)
the 224.51m2 storage area on Basement 1 is
F2. associated with.

Delineate on the plans a 3.75m wide footpath
(sidewalk) between the roadway (carriageway)

F3. and the property boundary for both the
Edmondstone Road and Thompson Street
frontages of the site.

The driveway splay must not protrude past the
northern property boundary of the site (i.e. into

F4. the area of the sidewalk adjacent to the northern
property on Thompson Street). Amend the plans
to taper or snake the driveway to ensure the
entire driveway and splay remain wholly within
the sidewalk adjacent to the property the subject
of this application.

Provide further detail about the visitor parking
spaces for cars and bicycles located on
F7. Basementlevel 1and 2.
F7.1 Include details of how
residential  and commercial
visitors to the site will be advised
on the availability of the visitor car
spaces, including the number
available at any particular point
intime-
REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F7.2 Bicycle parking is to be
provided in accordance with
TAPS requirements.

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020
F8. Provide dimensioned plans for accessible units

demonstrating accessibility in accordance with
EDQ Guideline 2: Accessible Housing.

PLANS AND DOCUMENTS
referred to in the PDA

DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

Queensland
Approval no: DEV2018/974 Government
Date: 11 September 2020
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NOTE: A MINIMUM HABITABLE
FLOOR LEVEL OF 3.2 AHD

REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

1. Notate on the plans a minimum habitable floor
level of 3.2m AHD

\\\\\)/\\/\\\/\\/ N ) ‘ 2. Remoye the Pre_liminary Adecg Only stamp from
R AN . LS 4 plans in Appendix B TTM Drawing 18BRT0113-01
//\\/\i//\\\}/\\\//\/\\\\//\/\\\\//gx\}/;i/;/\\\// N (Rev C) & 02 (Rev B) in the TTM report
% o 07" 2
\A\25146mm 99° 07' 305\ REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020
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The TTM report recommends MRV servicing for
the showroom use. Demonstrate on the plans
where the MRV bay or hold point in accordance
with TAPS is to be provided or provide justification
on how MRV servicing can be managed.
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4. The car stacker in Basement 3 level (-6.02 level
shown) doesn't provide sufficient height to
accommodate the 3 level car stackers, as detailed
in the TTM report, within the nominated location.

N/

2N
N FURTHER ISSUES ITEMS
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

Y
N Confirm what use (i.e. commercial or residential)
the 224.51m?2 storage area on Basement 1 is
F2. associated with.
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Delineate on the plans a 3.75m wide footpath
(sidewalk) between the roadway (carriageway)

F3. and the property boundary for both the
Edmondstone Road and Thompson Street
frontages of the site.

The driveway splay must not protrude past the
northern property boundary of the site (i.e. into
3000 F4. the area of the sidewalk adjacent to the northern

property on Thompson Street). Amend the plans
to taper or snake the driveway to ensure the
entire driveway and splay remain wholly within
the sidewalk adjacent to the property the subject
of this application.
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Provide further detail about the visitor parking
spaces for cars and bicycles located on
F7. Basement level 1and 2.

F7.1 Include details of how
residential -~ and commercial
visitors to the site will be advised
on the availability of the visitor car
spaces, including the number
available at any particular point

intime
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F8. Provide dimensioned plans for accessible units

demonstrating accessibility in accordance with
EDQ Guideline 2: Accessible Housing.

PLANS AND DOCUMENTS
referred to in the PDA
DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL
Approval no: DEV2018/974 Covemment
Date: 11 September 2020
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ITEM F4.

ITEM F7.1 REFER TO

TRAFFIC ENGINEERS
REPORT

NOTE: A MINIMUM HABITABLE
FLOOR LEVEL OF 3.2 AHD

HOLDING POSITION FOR TILT CARPARK DOOR.
CAR WHEN OTHER CAR DOOR TO BE OPEN ITEM F7.1 REFER TO
| IS EXITING LIFT DURING NORMAL TRAFFIC ENGINEERS
ﬂk BUSINESS HOURS AND REPORT
| CLOSED AFTER HOURS

25146mm 99° 07" 30"

REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

1. Notate on the plans a minimum habitable floor
level of 3.2m AHD

2. Remove the Preliminary Advice Only stamp from
plans in Appendix B TTM Drawing 18BRT0113-01
(Rev C) & 02 (Rev B) in the TTM report

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

3. The TTM report recommends MRV servicing for
the showroom use. Demonstrate on the plans
where the MRV bay or hold point in accordance
with TAPS is to be provided or provide justification
on how MRV servicing can be managed.

4. The car stacker in Basement 3 level (-6.02 level
shown) doesn't provide sufficient height to
accommodate the 3 level car stackers, as detailed
in the TTM report, within the nominated location.

FURTHER ISSUES ITEMS
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

Confirm what use (i.e. commercial or residential)
the 224.51m2 storage area on Basement 1 is
F2. associated with.

Delineate on the plans a 3.75m wide footpath
(sidewalk) between the roadway (carriageway)

F3. and the property boundary for both the
Edmondstone Road and Thompson Street
frontages of the site.

The driveway splay must not protrude past the
northern property boundary of the site (i.e. into

F4. the area of the sidewalk adjacent to the northem
property on Thompson Street). Amend the plans
to taper or snake the driveway to ensure the
entire driveway and splay remain wholly within
the sidewalk adjacent to the property the subject
of this application.

Provide further detail about the visitor parking
spaces for cars and hicycles located on
F7. Basement level 1and 2.
F7.1 Include details of how
residential - and commercial
visitors to the site will be advised
on the availability of the visitor car
spaces, including the number
available at any particular point
intime
REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F7.2 Bicycle parking is to be
provided in accordance with
TAPS requirements.

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F8. Provide dimensioned plans for accessible units
demonstrating accessibility in accordance with
EDQ Guideline 2: Accessible Housing.
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REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

1. all openings on the eastern elevation for the
podium units on levels 1 -3 achieving a
minimum glassed area of 2m2 and capable of
being opened to allow for natural ventilation

3000 "
| V— 2 2 2. the podium setback area on the eastern
_ 25146mm 99° 07' 30 boundary of the site being annotated on the
! ] R plans —
— — 2.1 as alight and ventilation well
MZ | [ nght and ventilation and not for private or communal
LIVING AND 12.09m ED/NDZT [ area open space
KITCHEN ZONE kit ¥ 2.2 with restricted access, other
/_] I than for maintenance purposes
- ) and
! BEDROOMS 2.3 being included in common
| property under any future
community titling arrangement
P.OS.
1221 m? ) TEM 23 3. justification for the floor to ceiling height of
2 BED APT level 6.2m and acknowledgement that any
83.06 m? 2 BED APARTMENT mezzanine (i.e. intermediate floor in the
— STAIRS REPLACED WITH building) constitutes gross floor area and is not
L INTERNAL SCSOBhg’:InENAL ARHA COMMUNAL AREA being considered as part of this application.
| GARDEX‘O%EDZAREA 4. the total gross floor area of the development.
o o
|_
1 Light and ventilation
| area
= i
LIFTS J
O % ( /;ﬁ EASTERN FACING UNITS ON LEVELS
U) : I / 1-3 TO HAVE OPENABLE GLAZED AREAS
P.OS. y THAT ACHIEVE A MINIMUM OF 2 SQM.
o 12091 I .
= I - BEDROOMS
—_— |4 3
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I — &
N
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= P.OS. «
11.07
1BED APT 1BED APT LIVING AND
60.04 m? 52.76 m? | KITCHEN ZONE
PROPOSED PROPERTY REQUIREMENT i
P.0.S AREA INCREASED
Subject to compliance assessment for
detailed design
PLANS AND DOCUMENTS 9
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REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

1. all openings on the eastern elevation for the
podium units on levels 1 -3 achieving a
minimum glassed area of 2m2 and capable of
being opened to allow for natural ventilation

3000
S+ 2. the podium setback area on the eastern
_ 25146mm 99° 07' 30" boundary of the site being annotated on the
. plans —
POS. I ! : —/7 S 2.1das afl\ght and ventilation weIII
12.09 m? BED APT P.OS and not for private or communal
LIVING AND 89.75 m? I 811 m2 / NEWP.0.S open space
KITCHEN ZONE I | 2.2 with restricted access, other
than for maintenance purposes
A r ! and
| / BEDROOMS 2.3 being included in common
I / o property under any future
| | community titling arrangement
P.O.S. — / 3. justification for the floor to ceiling height of
1221 m2 2 BED APT | level 6.2m and acknowledgement that any
83.06 m? / mezzanine (i.e. intermediate floor in the
STAIRS ] building) constitutes gross floor area and is not
E COMT{E{;‘;\ ,I;? e V/O‘D ITEM2.1 being gc)mside(ed as gan of this application.
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detailed design
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NOTE: A MINIMUM HABITABLE
FLOOR LEVEL OF 3.2 AHD

REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

n 1. Notate on the plans a minimum habitable floor

oo/ level of 3.2m AHD

| 2. Remove the Preliminary Advice Only stamp from

plans in Appendix B TTM Drawing 18BRT0113-01
| (Rev C) & 02 (Rev B) in the TTM report

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
- REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

3000

3. The TTM report recommends MRV servicing for
the showroom use. Demonstrate on the plans
where the MRV bay or hold point in accordance
with TAPS is to be provided or provide justification
on how MRV servicing can be managed.

4. The car stacker in Basement 3 level (-6.02 level
shown) doesn't provide sufficient height to
accommodate the 3 level car stackers, as detailed
in the TTM report, within the nominated location.

i

i

FURTHER ISSUES ITEMS
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

Confirm what use (i.e. commercial or residential)
the 224.51m2 storage area on Basement 1 is
F2. associated with.

| 2BED APT
| 7880

el

Delineate on the plans a 3.75m wide footpath
(sidewalk) between the roadway (carriageway)

F3. and the property boundary for both the
Edmondstone Road and Thompson Street
frontages of the site.

The driveway splay must not protrude past the
northern property boundary of the site (i.e. into

F4. the area of the sidewalk adjacent to the northern
property on Thompson Street). Amend the plans
to taper or snake the driveway to ensure the
entire driveway and splay remain wholly within
the sidewalk adjacent to the property the subject
of this application.

132213mm 187° 09' 15"

be

THOMPSON STREET

Provide further detail about the visitor parking
spaces for cars and bicycles located on
F7. Basementlevel 1and 2.
F7.1 Include details of how
residential ~ and commercial
visitors to the site will be advised
on the availability of the visitor car
spaces, including the number
available at any particular point
intime-
REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

PROPOSED PROPERTY

REQUIREMENT 3 BED APT

134.08 m?

=5 F7.2 Bicycle parking is to be
provided in accordance with
TAPS requirements.

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

C1N F8. Provide dimensioned plans for accessible units
N/ demonstrating accessibility in accordance with

EDQ Guideline 2: Accessible Housing.

Y

PLANS AND DOCUMENTS
referred to in the PDA

EDMONDSTONE ROAD

DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

Queensland
Approval no: DEV2018/974 Government
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PLANS AND DOCUMENTS
referred to in the PDA
DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

Approval no: DEV2018/974
Date:

Queensland
Government

11 September 2020

FLOOR PLAN - LEVEL 5

THOMPSON STREET

25146mm 99° 07" 30"

A A

2 BED APT

04.78 m2

[

L

[ 25.3

1BED APT

PROPOSED PROPERTY ﬁ :
REQUIREMENT T

NER] 2BEDAPT PWD APARTMENT
|| O] 7955m
L

EDMONDSTONE ROAD

3 BED APT
12310 m? (¢

H;

NOTE: A MINIMUM HABITABLE
FLOOR LEVEL OF 3.2 AHD

REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

32213mm 187° 09' 15"

é@

1. Notate on the plans a minimum habitable floor
level of 3.2m AHD

2. Remove the Preliminary Advice Only stamp from
plans in Appendix B TTM Drawing 18BRT0113-01
(Rev C) & 02 (Rev B) in the TTM report

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

3. The TTM report recommends MRV servicing for
the showroom use. Demonstrate on the plans
where the MRV bay or hold point in accordance
with TAPS is to be provided or provide justification
on how MRV servicing can be managed.

4. The car stacker in Basement 3 level (-6.02 level
shown) doesn't provide sufficient height to
accommodate the 3 level car stackers, as detailed
in the TTM report, within the nominated location.

FURTHER ISSUES ITEMS
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

Confirm what use (i.e. commercial or residential)
the 224.51m2 storage area on Basement 1 is
F2. associated with.

Delineate on the plans a 3.75m wide footpath
(sidewalk) between the roadway (carriageway)

F3. and the property boundary for both the
Edmondstone Road and Thompson Street
frontages of the site.

The driveway splay must not protrude past the
northern property boundary of the site (i.e. into

F4. the area of the sidewalk adjacent to the northern
property on Thompson Street). Amend the plans
to taper or snake the driveway to ensure the
entire driveway and splay remain wholly within
the sidewalk adjacent to the property the subject
of this application.

Provide further detail about the visitor parking
spaces for cars and bicycles located on
F7. Basement level 1 and 2.
F7.1 Include details of how
residential - and commercial
visitors to the site will be advised
on the availability of the visitor car
spaces, including the number
available at any particular point
intime.
REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F7.2 Bicycle parking is to be
provided in accordance with
TAPS requirements.

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F8. Provide dimensioned plans for accessible units
demonstrating accessibility in accordance with
EDQ Guideline 2: Accessible Housing.

@ 0 2
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Date:

NOTE: A MINIMUM HABITABLE
ITEM 1.

REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

1. Notate on the plans a minimum habitable floor
level of 3.2m AHD

2. Remove the Preliminary Advice Only stamp from
plans in Appendix B TTM Drawing 18BRT0113-01
(Rev C) & 02 (Rev B) in the TTM report

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

3. The TTM report recommends MRV servicing for
the showroom use. Demonstrate on the plans
where the MRV bay or hold point in accordance
with TAPS is to be provided or provide justification
on how MRV servicing can be managed.

4. The car stacker in Basement 3 level (-6.02 level
shown) doesn't provide sufficient height to
accommodate the 3 level car stackers, as detailed
in the TTM report, within the nominated location.

FURTHER ISSUES ITEMS
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

Confirm what use (i.e. commercial or residential)
the 224.51m2 storage area on Basement 1 is

F2. associated with.

~

Delineate on the plans a 3.75m wide footpath
(sidewalk) between the roadway (carriageway)
and the property boundary for both the
Edmondstone Road and Thompson Street
frontages of the site.

F3.

o

The driveway splay must not protrude past the
northern property boundary of the site i.e. into

F4. the area of the sidewalk adjacent to the northern
property on Thompson Street). Amend the plans
to taper or snake the driveway to ensure the
entire driveway and splay remain wholly within
the sidewalk adjacent to the property the subject
of this application.

Provide further detail about the visitor parking
spaces for cars and bicycles located on
F7. Basementlevel 1and 2.
F7.1 Include details of how
residential  and commercial
visitors to the site will be advised
on the availability of the visitor car
spaces, including the number
available at any particular point
intime-
REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F7.2 Bicycle parking is to be
provided in accordance with
TAPS requirements.

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F8. Provide dimensioned plans for accessible units
demonstrating accessibility in accordance with
EDQ Guideline 2: Accessible Housing.
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25146mm 99° 07" 30"

Date:

NOTE: A MINIMUM HABITABLE
FLOOR LEVEL OF 3.2 AHD

REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

1.

Notate on the plans a minimum habitable floor
level of 3.2m AHD

Remove the Preliminary Advice Only stamp from
plans in Appendix B TTM Drawing 18BRT0113-01
(Rev C) & 02 (Rev B) in the TTM report

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

The TTM report recommends MRV servicing for
the showroom use. Demonstrate on the plans
where the MRV bay or hold point in accordance
with TAPS is to be provided or provide justification
on how MRV servicing can be managed.

The car stacker in Basement 3 level (-6.02 level
shown) doesn't provide sufficient height to
accommodate the 3 level car stackers, as detailed
in the TTM report, within the nominated location.

FURTHER ISSUES ITEMS
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

F2.

F3.

F4.

F7.

F8.

Confirm what use (i.e. commercial or residential)
the 224.51m2 storage area on Basement 1 is
associated with.

Delineate on the plans a 3.75m wide footpath
(sidewalk) between the roadway (carriageway)
and the property boundary for both the
Edmondstone Road and Thompson Street
frontages of the site.

The driveway splay must not protrude past the
northern property boundary of the site i.e. into
the area of the sidewalk adjacent to the northem
property on Thompson Street). Amend the plans
to taper or snake the driveway to ensure the
entire driveway and splay remain wholly within
the sidewalk adjacent to the property the subject
of this application.

Provide further detail about the visitor parking
spaces for cars and bicycles located on
Basement level 1 and 2.
F7.1 Include details of how
residential  and commercial
visitors to the site will be advised
on the availability of the visitor car
spaces, including the number
available at any particular point
intime-
REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F7.2 Bicycle parking is to be
provided in accordance with
TAPS requirements.

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

Provide dimensioned plans for accessible units
demonstrating accessibility in accordance with
EDQ Guideline 2: Accessible Housing.
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Date:

NOTE: A MINIMUM HABITABLE
ITEM 1.

2A A

REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

1. Notate on the plans a minimum habitable floor
level of 3.2m AHD

2. Remove the Preliminary Advice Only stamp from
plans in Appendix B TTM Drawing 18BRT0113-01
(Rev C) & 02 (Rev B) in the TTM report

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

3. The TTM report recommends MRV servicing for
the showroom use. Demonstrate on the plans
where the MRV bay or hold point in accordance
with TAPS s to be provided or provide justification
on how MRV servicing can be managed.

4. The car stacker in Basement 3 level (-6.02 level
shown) doesn't provide sufficient height to
accommodate the 3 level car stackers, as detailed
in the TTM report, within the nominated location.

FURTHER ISSUES ITEMS
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

Confirm what use (i.e. commercial or residential)
the 224.51m2 storage area on Basement 1 is
F2. associated with.

Delineate on the plans a 3.75m wide footpath
(sidewalk) between the roadway (carriageway)

F3. and the property boundary for both the
Edmondstone Road and Thompson Street
frontages of the site.

The driveway splay must not protrude past the
northern property boundary of the site (i.e. into

F4. the area of the sidewalk adjacent to the northern
property on Thompson Street). Amend the plans
to taper or snake the driveway to ensure the
entire driveway and splay remain wholly within
the sidewalk adjacent to the property the subject
of this application.

Provide further detail about the visitor parking
spaces for cars and bicycles located on
F7. Basement level 1and 2.
F7.1 Include details of how
residential - and commercial
visitors to the site will be advised
on the availability of the visitor car
spaces, including the number
available at any particular point
intime.
REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F7.2 Bicycle parking is to be
provided in accordance with
TAPS requirements.

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F8. Provide dimensioned plans for accessible units
demonstrating accessibility in accordance with
EDQ Guideline 2: Accessible Housing.
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COMMUNAL SKY TERRACE PLANT

FORMER LEVEL 9 LAYOUT MOVED UP TO LEVEL 10

ITEM2.1

FLOOR TO FLOOR LEVEL

OF 6.2M ALLOWS FOR

ROOF TERRACE POOL

SETDOWN

LIFT OVERRUN
ROOF LEVEL
49,550

LEVEL 10

43,350

1.

REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

all openings on the eastern elevation for the
podium units on levels 1 -3 achieving a
minimum glassed area of 2m2 and capable of
being opened to allow for natural ventilation

2. the podium setback area on the eastern

boundary of the site being annotated on the
plans —
2.1 as alight and ventilation well
and not for private or communal
open space
2.2 with restricted access, other
than for maintenance purposes
and
2.3 being included in common
property under any future
community titling arrangement

3. justification for the floor to ceiling height of

level 6.2m and acknowledgement that any
mezzanine (i.e. intermediate floor in the
building) constitutes gross floor area and is not
being considered as part of this application.

4. the total gross floor area of the development.

Subject to compliance assessment for
detailed design

AMENDED IN RED

Marissa Bais

Queensland

10 August 2020 Govermnment
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Date:

THOMPSON STREET

NOTE: A MINIMUM HABITABLE
FLOOR LEVEL OF 3.2 AHD

APARTMENT ENTRY

ITEMF7.2

SHOWROOM

,A_pA

REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4

REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

1. Notate on the plans a minimum habitable floor
level of 3.2m AHD

2. Remove the Preliminary Advice Only stamp from
plans in Appendix B TTM Drawing 18BRT0113-01
(Rev C) & 02 (Rev B) in the TTM report

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

3. The TTM report recommends MRV servicing for
the showroom use. Demonstrate on the plans
where the MRV bay or hold point in accordance
with TAPS s to be provided or provide justification
on how MRV servicing can be managed.

4. The car stacker in Basement 3 level (-6.02 level

shown) doesn't provide sufficient height to
accommodate the 3 level car stackers, as detailed
in the TTM report, within the nominated location.

FURTHER ISSUES ITEMS

REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

Confirm what use (i.e. commercial or residential)
the 224.51m2 storage area on Basement 1 is
F2. associated with.

Delineate on the plans a 3.75m wide footpath
(sidewalk) between the roadway (carriageway)

F3. and the property boundary for both the
Edmondstone Road and Thompson Street
frontages of the site.

The driveway splay must not protrude past the
northern property boundary of the site (i.e. into

F4. the area of the sidewalk adjacent to the northem
property on Thompson Street). Amend the plans
to taper or snake the driveway to ensure the
entire driveway and splay remain wholly within
the sidewalk adjacent to the property the subject
of this application.

Provide further detail about the visitor parking
spaces for cars and bicycles located on
F7. Basement level 1and 2.
F7.1 Include details of how
residential - and commercial
visitors to the site will be advised
on the availability of the visitor car
spaces, including the number
available at any particular point
intime.
REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F7.2 Bicycle parking is to be
provided in accordance with
TAPS requirements.

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F8. Provide dimensioned prans for accessible units
demonstrating accessibility in accordance with
EDQ Guideline 2: Accessible Housing.

AMENDED IN RED

Marissa Bais
Date: 8 September 2020

Queensland
Government

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE 4‘%\ ‘
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PLANS AND DOCUMENTS

referred to in the PDA

DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

Queensland
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11 September 2020
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THOMPSON STREET

EDMONDSTONE ROAD

/1" LEVEL1- REFERENCE PLAN

1:500

ITEM F8.

TP Set_ALS_hmirant

CReit15005

. ACCESSIBLE UNITS - TYP[EIA

NOTE: A MINIMUM HABITABLE
ITEM 1. FLOOR LEVEL OF 3.2 AHD

REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

/2, LEVEL1-ACCESSIBLE UNIT TYPE A

1585 L 1113

3000

PLANS AND DOCUMENTS
referred to in the PDA
DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

Approval no: DEV2018/974

1. Notate on the plans a minimum habitable floor
level of 3.2m AHD

2. Remove the Preliminary Advice Only stamp from
plans in Appendix B TTM Drawing 18BRT0113-01
(Rev C) & 02 (Rev B) in the TTM report

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

3. The TTM report recommends MRV servicing for
the showroom use. Demonstrate on the plans
where the MRV bay or hold point in accordance
with TAPS is to be provided or provide justification
on how MRV servicing can be managed.

4. The car stacker in Basement 3 level (-6.02 level
shown) doesn't provide sufficient height to
accommodate the 3 level car stackers, as detailed
in the TTM report, within the nominated location.

FURTHER ISSUES ITEMS
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

Confirm what use (i.e. commercial or residential)
the 224.51m2 storage area on Basement 1 is
F2. associated with.

Delineate on the plans a 3.75m wide footpath
(sidewalk) between the roadway (carriageway)

F3. and the property boundary for both the
Edmondstone Road and Thompson Street
frontages of the site.

The driveway splay must not protrude past the
northern property boundary of the site (i.e. into

F4. the area of the sidewalk adjacent to the northemn
property on Thompson Street). Amend the plans
to taper or snake the driveway to ensure the
entire driveway and splay remain wholly within
the sidewalk adjacent to the property the subject
of this application.

Provide further detail about the visitor parking
spaces for cars and bicycles located on
F7. Basementlevel 1and 2.
F7.1 Include details of how
residential - and commercial
visitors to the site will be advised
on the availability of the visitor car
spaces, including the number
available at any particular point
intime.
REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F7.2 Bicycle parking is to be
provided in accordance with
TAPS requirements.

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F8. Provide dimensioned plans for accessible units -
demonstrating accessibility in accordance with
EDQ Guideline 2: Accessible Housing.

Government

Subject to compliance assessment for

AMENDED IN RED

By: Marissa Bais

Scale As indicated @ A3

Date: 11 September 2020 detailed design Date: 10 August 2020 ey
26 EDMONDSTONE RD, BOWEN HILLS QLD 4006 e S — m a T I E R
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THOMPSON STREET

EDMONDSTONE ROAD

/"1 LEVEL 4 - REFERENCE PLAN

a0 Lo

ITEM F8

TP Set_ALS_hmirant

PLANS AND DOCUMENTS
referred to in the PDA
DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

Approval no: DEV2018/974

Queensland
Government

CReit15005

Date:

11 September 2020

ACCESSIBLE UNITS - TYPE B

DINING

—

/a 1200

2 BED APT
79.55 m?

NOTE: A MINIMUM HABITABLE
FLOOR LEVEL OF 3.2 AHD

==|\J

BEDROOM 1

MASTER BEDROOM

/"2 LEVEL 4 - ACCESSIBLE UNIT TYPE B

3000 1:100

REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

1. Notate on the plans a minimum habitable floor
level of 3.2m AHD

2. Remove the Preliminary Advice Only stamp from
plans in Appendix B TTM Drawing 18BRT0113-01
(Rev C) & 02 (Rev B) in the TTM report

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

3. The TTM report recommends MRV servicing for
the showroom use. Demonstrate on the plans
where the MRV bay or hold point in accordance
with TAPS is to be provided or provide justification
on how MRV servicing can be managed.

4. The car stacker in Basement 3 level (-6.02 level
shown) doesn't provide sufficient height to
accommodate the 3 level car stackers, as detailed
in the TTM report, within the nominated location.

FURTHER ISSUES ITEMS
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

Confirm what use (i.e. commercial or residential)
the 224.51m2 storage area on Basement 1 is
F2. associated with.

Delineate on the plans a 3.75m wide footpath
(sidewalk) between the roadway (carriageway)

F3. and the property boundary for both the
Edmondstone Road and Thompson Street
frontages of the site.

The driveway splay must not protrude past the
northern property boundary of the site (i.e. into

F4. the area of the sidewalk adjacent to the northern
property on Thompson Street). Amend the plans
to taper or snake the driveway to ensure the
entire driveway and splay remain wholly within
the sidewalk adjacent to the property the subject
of this application.

Provide further detail about the visitor parking
spaces for cars and bicycles located on
F7. Basement level 1 and 2.
F7.1 Include details of how
residential - and commercial
visitors to the site will be advised
on the availability of the visitor car
spaces, including the number
available at any particular point
intime.
REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F7.2 Bicycle parking is to be
provided in accordance with
TAPS requirements.

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F8. Provide dimensioned plans for accessible units
demonstrating accessibility in accordance with
EDQ Guideline 2: Accessible Housing.

AMENDED IN RED

Subject to compliance assessment for
detailed design

By: Marissa Bais
Date: 10 August 2020

Queensland
Government
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AMENDED IN RED

By:  Marissa Bais
Date: 10 August 2020
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SECTION - WEST EAST

ITEM 4. REFER TO
TTM TRAFFIC
REPORT, PAGE 35
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Subject to compliance assessment

REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4

REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

Notate on the plans a minimum habitable floor
level of 3.2m AHD

Remove the Preliminary Advice Only stamp from
plans in Appendix B TTM Drawing 18BRT0113-01
(Rev C) & 02 (Rev B) in the TTM report

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

The TTM report recommends MRV servicing for
the showroom use. Demonstrate on the plans
where the MRV bay or hold point in accordance
with TAPS is to be provided or provide justification
on how MRV servicing can be managed.

The car stacker in Basement 3 level (-6.02 level
shown) doesn't provide sufficient height to
accommodate the 3 level car stackers, as detailed
in the TTM report, within the nominated location.

FURTHER ISSUES ITEMS
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

F2.

F3.

F4.

F7.

F8.

Confirm what use (i.e. commercial or residential)
the 224.51m2 storage area on Basement 1 is
associated with.

Delineate on the plans a 3.75m wide footpath
(sidewalk) between the roadway (carriageway)
and the property boundary for both the
Edmondstone Road and Thompson Street
frontages of the site.

The driveway splay must not protrude past the
northern property boundary of the site (i.e. into
the area of the sidewalk adjacent to the northern
property on Thompson Street). Amend the plans
to taper or snake the driveway to ensure the
entire driveway and splay remain wholly within
the sidewalk adjacent to the property the subject
of this application.

Provide further detail about the visitor parking
spaces for cars and bicycles located on
Basement level 1 and 2.
F7.1 Include details of how
residential - and commercial
visitors to the site will be advised
on the availability of the visitor car
spaces, including the number
available at any particular point
in-tim
REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

F7.2 Bicycle parking is to be
provided in accordance with
TAPS requirements.

REFER TO UPDATED TTM
REPORT DATED 23.06.2020

Provide dimensioned plans for accessible units
demonstrating accessibility in accordance with
EDQ Guideline 2: Accessible Housing.

0 25

Scale
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APARTMENT RESIDENTIAL

BRISBANE CITY CIRCULATION LEVEL SHOWROOM / TOTAL 1BED 2BED 3BED EXTERNAL | INTERNAL |LANDSCAPE/

COUNCIL GFA CAR PARKING & SERVICES BICYCLE CORRIDORS PUBLIC OFFICENLA | RETAIL/CAFE | RESIDENTIAL | TOTAL NO. OF COMMUNAL | COMMUNAL | SOFTSCAPE
LEVEL (m?) GFA (m?) (m?) No. PARKING | STORAGE (m?) (m?) PARKING (m?) (m?) SPACE (m?) (m?) NLA (m?) NSA(m?) | APARTMENTS | NSA(m) No. NSA (m?) No. | NSA(m?) | No. | P.O.S.(m) | SPACE (m? | SPACE (m?) (m?)
BASEMENT 3 0 770.17 582.72 34 0 187.45 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
BASEMENT 2 0 770.35 597.69 14 0 172.66 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
BASEMENT 1 0 504.42 0 0 224.51 209.10 70.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GROUND LOBBY LEVEL 32759 770.31 0 0 0 442.712 0 0 70.35 198.1 59.14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
LEVEL1 579.33 631.66 0 0 0 52.33 0 326 0 0 0 491.2 6 1128 2 254.45 3 123.95 1 114.45 0 55.53 24.06
LEVEL 2 585.39 637.71 0 0 0 52.33 0 35.62 0 0 0 508.99 6 47.85 1 344.19 4 116.95 1 A 0 40.77 0
LEVEL 3 585.39 637.71 0 0 0 52.33 0 35.62 0 0 0 508.99 6 47.85 1 344.19 4 116.95 1 1.7 0 40.77 0
LEVEL 4 470.17 522.49 0 0 0 52.33 0 30.07 0 0 0 440.1 5 51.59 1 254.43 3 134.08 1 129.44 0 0 62.2
LEVELS 457.87 510.19 0 0 0 52.33 0 30.07 0 0 0 421.8 5 51.58 1 253.12 3 1231 1 92.96 0 0 0
LEVEL 6 320.95 373.26 0 0 0 52.31 0 24.69 0 0 0 296.27 3 0 0 179.45 2 116.82 1 1725 0 0 56.99
LEVEL7 3206 372.92 0 0 0 52.33 0 24.67 0 0 0 295.93 3 0 0 178.89 2 117.03 1 95.26 0 0 31.76
LEVEL 8 320.6 372.92 0 0 0 52.33 0 24.67 0 0 0 295.93 3 0 0 1789 2 117.03 1 94.96 0 0 3175
LEVEL9 320.95 373.28 0 0 0 52.33 0 25.03 0 0 0 295.92 3 0 0 82.2 1 213.73 2 98.99 0 0 21.72
LEVEL 10 295.92 373.28 0 0 0 71.35 0 0 0 0 0 295.92 2 0 0 0 0 295.92 2 98.99 0 0 21.72
ROOF LEVEL 140.33 257.53 0 0 0 117.20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 186.29 14033 0 50.38
GRAND TOFA 7,878.22 1180.41 48 22451 1677.40 70.8 263.04 70.35 198.1 59.14 3,857.05 42 311.66 6 2069.82 24 147557 12 1239.25 140.33 137.08 312.57
Brisbane City Council 4,725.09 208.28 61.89 3,857.05

GFA (m?) Totals

REVISED CONDITIONS - VARIATION 4
REFERENCE EMAIL 02/06/20 FROM ETHOS URBAN

1. all openings on the eastern elevation for the
podium units on levels 1 -3 achieving a
minimum glassed area of 2m2 and capable of
being opened to allow for natural ventilation

2. the podium setback area on the eastern
boundary of the site being annotated on the
plans —

2.1 as alight and ventilation well
and not for private or communal
open space

2.2 with restricted access, other
than for maintenance purposes
and

2.3 being included in common
property under any future
community titling arrangement

3. |ustification for the floor to ceiling height of
level 6.2m and acknowledgement that any
mezzanine (i.e. intermediate floor in the
building) constitutes gross floor area and is not
being considered as part of this application.

4. the total gross floor area of the development.

PLANS AND DOCUMENTS
referred to in the PDA

DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL

Queensland
Approval no: DEV2018/974 Tach iTiReIL
Date: 11 September 2020

DISCLAIMER - THIS DOCUMENT IS FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY.

NO PERSON IS ENTITLED TO RELY ON THE INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHOUT MAKING
THEIR OWN ENQUIRIES AS TO THE VALIDITY OF THE ASSUMPTIONS CONTAINED HEREIN.
THIS DOCUMENT MUST NOT BE TRANSMITTED OR DISCLOSED TO ANY OTHER PARTY
OTHER THAN THE INTENDED RECIPIENT WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE
AUTHOR. NO LIABILITY IS ASSUMED IN ANY MANNER WHATSOEVER BY METIER3 PTY LTD.

DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE
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